Filed in Douglas District Court
*** EFILED ***
Case Number: D01CI220000299
Transaction ID: 0017840231
Filing Date: 01/12/2022 04:34:09 PM CST

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA
NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; DR. GARY J.
ANTHONE, in his official
capacity as the Director of
Public Health and Chief Medical
Officer of the Nebraska
Department of Health and
Human Services; DOUGLAS J.
PETERSON, Attorney General of
the State of Nebraska,

Plaintiffs,
v.
DR. LINDSAY HUSE, in her
official capacity as Health
Director of the Douglas County
Board of Health and in her
official capacity as the
purported “Health Director” of
the City of Omaha; DOUGLAS
COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH;
CHRIS RODGERS, in his official
capacity as President of the
Douglas County Board of
Health; JOHN WADE, in his
official capacity as Vice
President of the Douglas County
Board of Health; JEANEE
WEISS, in her official capacity
as Secretary of the Douglas
County Board of Health; DR.
ANDREA JONES, in her official
capacity as a member of the
Douglas County Board of
Health; DR. KEYONNA KING, in
her official capacity as a
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Case No. CI 22-______

COMPLAINT FOR
DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

member of the Douglas County
Board of Health; DR. STUART J.
MCNALLY, in his official
capacity as a member of the
Douglas County Board of
Health; DR. MARLENE WILKEN,
in her official capacity as a
member of the Douglas County
Board of Health; SELENE
ESPINOZA, in her official
capacity as a member of the
Douglas County Board of
Health; BEN GRAY, in his
official capacity as a member of
the Douglas County Board of
Health; DOUGLAS COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT; CITY
OF OMAHA; JEAN STOTHERT,
in her official capacity as Mayor
of the City of Omaha; DOUGLAS
COUNTY; DOUGLAS COUNTY
SHERIFF’S OFFICE; THOMAS J.
WHEELER, in his official
capacity as the Douglas County
Sheriff; OMAHA POLICE
DEPARTMENT; TODD
SCHMADERER in his official
capacity as the Chief of Police of
the Omaha Police Department,

Defendants.
Plaintiffs, Nebraska Department of Health and Human
Services, Dr. Gary J. Anthone, in his official capacity as the Director of
Public Health and Chief Medical Officer of the Nebraska Department
of Health and Human Services, and Douglas J. Peterson, Attorney
General of the State of Nebraska, for their causes of action against the
Defendants, state and allege as follows:
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INTRODUCTION
1.
On January 11, 2022, Defendant Dr. Lindsay Huse (Dr.
Huse) unilaterally and unlawfully issued a measure entitled “COVID19 Prevention Order – Mask Requirement.”
2.
Plaintiffs bring this lawsuit to challenge that order, which
Plaintiffs refer to as the “measure,” “mandate,” or “mask mandate.”
3.
The mask mandate is unlawful because, as alleged herein,
the mandate exceeds Dr. Huse’s authority under the Omaha Municipal
Code, the mandate conflicts with applicable state law, the portions of
the Omaha Municipal Code that Dr. Huse invokes to justify her
mandate are preempted by state law, and the mandate violates Article
XI, Section 5 of the Nebraska Constitution.
PARTIES
4.
Plaintiff Nebraska Department of Health and Human
Services (DHHS) is an agency of the State of Nebraska.
5.
DHHS has statutory authority under Neb. Rev. Stat.
§ 71-1631(10) to approve or disapprove “measures” issued by county
health departments “to arrest the progress” of a “contagious or
infectious disease.”
6.
Plaintiff Dr. Gary J. Anthone (Dr. Anthone) is the duly
appointed Director of Public Health and Chief Medical Officer of
DHHS.
7.
Dr. Anthone is the DHHS official that, pursuant to Neb.
Rev. Stat. § 71-1631, approves or disapproves “measures” issued by
county health departments “to arrest the progress” of a “contagious or
infectious disease.”
8.
Plaintiff Douglas J. Peterson is the duly elected and
authorized Attorney General of the State of Nebraska.
9.
The Attorney General has the authority to enforce the
laws of the State of Nebraska.
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10.
Defendant Dr. Huse is the duly appointed Health Director
of the Douglas County Health Department. She is being sued in her
official capacity as the Health Director of the Douglas County Health
Department, and to the extent she has an official capacity as the
Health Director for the City of Omaha, she is being sued in that official
capacity as well.
11.
Defendant Douglas County Health Department is a
county health department established by the County Board of Douglas
County and approved by DHHS.
12.
The challenged mask mandate authorizes the Douglas
County Health Department to enforce it.
13.
Defendant Douglas County Board of Health is a county
health board established by the County Board of Douglas County
pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-1630(1).
14.
Defendant Chris Rodgers is the Board President of the
Douglas County Board of Health. He is being sued in his official
capacity.
15.
Defendant John M. Wade is the Board Vice President of
the Douglas County Board of Health. He is being sued in his official
capacity.
16.
Defendant Jeanee Weiss is the Board Secretary of the
Douglas County Board of Health. She is being sued in her official
capacity.
17.
Defendant Dr. Andrea Jones is a member of the Douglas
County Board of Health. She is being sued in her official capacity.
18.
Defendant Dr. Keyonna King is a member of the Douglas
County Board of Health. She is being sued in her official capacity.
19.
Defendant Dr. Stuart McNally is a member of the
Douglas County Board of Health. He is being sued in his official
capacity.
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20.
Defendant Dr. Marlene Wilken is a member of the
Douglas County Board of Health. She is being sued in her official
capacity.
21.
Defendant Selene Espinoza is a member of the Douglas
County Board of Health. She is being sued in her official capacity.
22.
Defendant Ben Gray is a member of the Douglas County
Board of Health. He is being sued in his official capacity.
23.
Defendant City of Omaha is a municipal corporation and
city of the metropolitan class. Neb. Rev. Stat. § 14-101; Omaha, Neb.,
Mun. Code, part I, art. I, § 1.01.
24.
The challenged mask mandate authorizes law
enforcement to enforce it.
25.
Defendant Jean Stothert is the Mayor of the City of
Omaha. As such, she is the chief executive of the City. She is being
sued in her official capacity.
26.
Defendant Douglas County is a political subdivision of the
State of Nebraska and oversees the administration of the Douglas
County Sheriff’s Office.
27.
Defendant Douglas County Sheriff’s Office is the law
enforcement agency for Douglas County.
28.
Defendant Thomas J. Wheeler is the Douglas County
Sheriff. He is being sued in his official capacity.
29.
Defendant Omaha Police Department is the law
enforcement agency for the City of Omaha.
30.
Defendant Todd Schmaderer is the Chief of Police of the
Omaha Police Department. He is being sued in his official capacity.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE
31.
The Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action
for declaratory judgment under Neb. Rev. Stat. § 24-302, and the
Nebraska Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 25-
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21,149 to 25-21,164.
32.
The Court also has subject matter jurisdiction over this
action for injunctive relief pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 25-1062 to
25-1080.
33.
Plaintiffs DHHS and Dr. Anthone have standing to bring
this action because the mask mandate is an attempt to evade their
statutory authority under Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-1631(10) to approve or
disapprove “measures” issued by county health departments “to arrest
the progress” of a “contagious or infectious disease.”
34.
Plaintiff Peterson is authorized to bring this action
pursuant to the statutory authority granted to him under Neb. Rev.
Stat. §§ 71-506 & 84-203 and the common law authority vested in the
Attorney General.
35.
Venue is appropriate pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat.
§ 25-403.01 because Douglas County is the county where Plaintiffs’
causes of action arose.
FACTS
36.
Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-502, DHHS “shall have
supervision and control of all matters relating to necessary communicable disease control and shall adopt and promulgate such proper and
reasonable general rules and regulations as will best serve to promote
communicable disease control throughout the state and prevent the
introduction or spread of disease.” Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-502 (emphasis
added).
37.
DHHS properly adopted such rules and regulations at
Title 173 Neb. Admin. Code Ch. 6.
38.
Nebraska.

In March 2020, the COVID-19 pandemic reached

39.
In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, DHHS and Dr.
Anthone exercised their authority to issue various Directed Health
Measures (DHMs) pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-502 and 81-601, as
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well as the rules and regulations contained in Title 173 Neb. Admin.
Code Ch. 6, to prevent and limit the spread of COVID-19 throughout
the State of Nebraska.
40.
Local public health departments are authorized to issue
their own rules and regulations within their jurisdictions, as long as
those rules and regulations are approved by DHHS. Neb. Rev. Stat. §
71-1631(7).
41.
Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-1631(7), the Douglas
County Board of Health has previously promulgated rules and
regulations concerning public health and the prevention of
communicable diseases within its jurisdiction, which were approved by
DHHS.
42.
Local public health departments are authorized to adopt
measures to halt the progress of communicable diseases only when
those measures are approved by DHHS. Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-1631(10).
43.
In August 2020, the Omaha City Council passed an
ordinance generally requiring “[a]ny individual or entity which
maintains premises that are open to the general public including, but
not limited to, educational institutions, [to] require all individuals age
five and older to wear a face covering over their mouth and nose while
indoors.” Omaha, Neb., Mun. Code ch. 12, art. III, § 12-44.
44.
The mandate contained a sunset provision, which the City
Council extended several times. Omaha, Neb., Mun. Code ch. 12, art.
III, § 12-51. See also Ord. No. 42309, § 2, 8-11-20; Ord. No. 42310, § 2,
9-1-20; Ord. No. 42337, § 2, 10-6-20; Ord. No. 42368, § 2, 11-10-20; Ord.
No. 42435, § 2, 2-9-21.
45.
The City Council allowed the mandate to expire and
terminate at 11:59 p.m. on May 25, 2021. Omaha, Neb., Mun. Code ch.
12, art. III, § 12-51.
46.
Dr. Adi Pour, the previous Health Director of the Douglas
County Health Department, retired from the Douglas County Health
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Department at the end of June 2021, and Dr. Huse was appointed as
her replacement.
47.
On August 24, 2021, Dr. Huse requested DHHS approval
for a mandate that would allow herself, as the Director of the Douglas
County Health Department, and the Douglas County Board of Health
to require face coverings for both residents of Douglas County and
residents of the City of Omaha.
48.
The draft DHM included recitals recognizing that DHHS
approval was required in order to implement the proposed mask
mandate. It also cited Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 71-501, 71-1631(7), 711631(10), and Omaha Municipal Code Chapter 12 as authority for its
restrictions.
49.
mandate.

DHHS denied Dr. Huse’s request for approval of the mask

50.
Following DHHS’ denial of Dr. Huse’s request, no action
was taken by any of the various Defendants to implement a mask
mandate in Douglas County or the City of Omaha until January 11,
2022.
51.
On January 11, 2022, Dr. Huse issued a measure entitled
“COVID-19 Prevention Order – Mask Requirement,” which contains
the mask mandate at issue in this lawsuit. A true and accurate copy of
that document is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Sometime thereafter,
Dr. Huse issued a revised version of the “COVID-19 Prevention Order
– Mask Requirement,” which clarified some of the provisions of the
original order. A true and accurate copy of this mandate is attached
hereto as Exhibit B.
52.
Dr. Huse purported to issue that mask mandate in her
alleged capacity as the City Health Director (rather than the County
Health Director).
53.
The mask mandate relies exclusively on the Omaha
Municipal Code as authority for its restrictions and penalties. Dr. Huse
claims that Omaha Municipal Code §§ 12-1, 12-21, 12-22, & 12-24—
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which, by their plain terms, afford power to the County Health
Director (not the City Health Director)—give her authority to issue
this mandate as the City Health Director.
54.
Mirroring the operative language from the mask mandate
ordinance that the City Council adopted in August 2020 and the
proposed order that Dr. Huse sent to DHHS in August 2021, the
January 11, 2022 mask mandate directs that, with certain enumerated
exceptions, “[a]ny individual or entity which maintains premises open
the general public, including but not limited to educational
institutions, shall require all individuals aged five (5) and older to
wear a face covering over their mouth and nose while indoors.”
55.
Though Dr. Huse says she issued this mask mandate in
her alleged capacity as City Health Director (not County Health
Director), the order directs the actions of the Douglas County Health
Department by providing that “[i]n the event of noncompliance with
the terms of this Order, staff from the Douglas Health Department will
aid [her] in inspection and enforcement.”
56.
The mandate announces criminal penalties. Violators
“shall be guilty of a Misdemeanor for each offense and subjected to a
fine of up to $500.00, or by imprisonment not to exceed six months, or
both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion the court. Each
instance of violation of this Order may be considered a separate
offense.” This means that owners of nonexempt businesses that do not
require masks may face six months of imprisonment for each day that
they are not in compliance with the mask mandate.
57.
On January 11, 2022, the same day that Dr. Huse issued
the mask mandate, the Attorney General sent her a letter about this
issue.
58.
The letter explained that “pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. §
71-1631(10), [Dr. Huse does] not have authority to unilaterally issue
[this] mandate without first obtaining the approval of DHHS.”
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59.
The letter also informed Dr. Huse that the Attorney
General “plans to file suit seeking to have the [order] declared invalid
and to enjoin the mask mandate from being enforced.”
60.
lawsuit.

The following day, January 12, 2022, Plaintiffs filed this

61.
Plaintiffs are entitled to injunctive relief that enjoins
Defendants from enforcing the mask mandate.
62.
claims.

Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their

63.
Plaintiffs are currently suffering irreparable harm that
cannot be rectified by remedies available at law.
64.
That irreparable harm includes the mask mandate’s
evasion of DHHS’s and Dr. Anthone’s right under Neb. Rev. Stat. § 711631(10) to approve or disapprove “measures” issued by county health
departments “to arrest the progress” of a “contagious or infectious
disease.”
65.
That irreparable harm includes the state’s interest in
enforcing its duly enacted statutes that ensure DHHS oversight of
measures issued by county health departments to arrest the progress
of a contagious or infectious disease.
66.
That harm includes the state’s interest in ensuring that a
local health official cannot unilaterally and without limitation impose
infectious-disease control measures.
67.
That harm includes the illegitimate threat of criminal
punishment—including imprisonment—that the mask mandate
imposes on the citizens of Nebraska.
68.
The balance of equities and public interest weigh in favor
of granting an injunction.
69.
The public interest weighs in favor of stopping government officials from acting unlawfully even when they are pursuing
public health goals.
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CAUSES OF ACTION
First Cause of Action – The mask mandate exceeds Defendants’
authority under the Omaha Municipal Code
70.
Plaintiffs incorporate all prior allegations within this
cause of action.
71.
Cities and other political subdivisions exceed their
authority when they act contrary to the power prescribed in local
ordinances.
72.
Dr. Huse purports to enact her mask mandate in the
capacity of City Health Director, but the ordinance provisions she
invokes—Omaha Municipal Code §§ 12-01, 12-21, 12-22, & 12-24—
empower the County Health Director (not a City Health Director) to
act.
73.
By supposedly acting in the capacity of City Health
Director when issuing the mask mandate, Dr. Huse usurped authority
that the ordinance allegedly bestows upon the County Health Director.
74.
Additionally, Dr. Huse’s mask mandate relies on powers
conveyed in general ordinances, but those ordinances conflict with
specific ordinances that address the topic of COVID-19 mask mandates
in particular.
75.
Dr. Huse tries to create a COVID-19 mask mandate by
exercising general authority given to her under Omaha Municipal
Code §§ 12-01, 12-21, 12-22, & 12-24.
76.
But a specific set of ordinances also found in Chapter 12
of the Omaha Municipal Code addresses the “prevention of COVID-19”
and explicitly references facial coverings. See Omaha, Neb., Mun. Code
ch. 12, art. III, § 12-41–12-52.
77.
This masking requirement expired at 11:59 p.m. on May
25, 2021, because it was not extended by ordinance of the City Council.
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78.
Because the specific ordinances explicitly provide that the
COVID-19 mask mandate ended in May 2021, Dr. Huse cannot invoke
the general ordinances to resurrect a mask mandate.
Second Cause of Action – The mask mandate conflicts with
state law
79.
Plaintiffs incorporate all prior allegations within this
cause of action.
80.
Because the ordinances that the mask mandate relies
upon empower only the County Health Director (not a City Health
Director) to act, any action under those ordinances necessarily is the
action of the Douglas County Health Department.
81.
But state law—specifically Neb. Rev. Stat. § 711631(10)—provides that county health departments may only “adopt
measures . . . to arrest the progress” of an “contagious or infectious
disease” when they act through their “board of health” with “the
approval of [DHHS].”
82.
Here, however, Dr. Huse’s unilateral order did not come
from the board of health nor did it receive DHHS approval.
83.
Thus, her order directly conflicts with Section 71-1631(10)
and is illegal.
84.
In addition, Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-1632 establishes the
powers of a health director of a county health department, but none of
them include the authority to create measures aiming to prevent or
stop the spread of infectious diseases.
85.
Because Dr. Huse purports to exercise authority beyond
that prescribed under state law, she has exceeded her legitimate authority.
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Third Cause of Action – The mask mandate relies on
ordinances that are preempted by state law
86.
Plaintiffs incorporate all prior allegations within this
cause of action.
87.
Omaha Municipal Code §§ 12-1, 12-21, 12-22, & 12-24
supposedly authorize the County Health Director to take action to
prevent the spread of infectious diseases.
88.
By purporting to allow a local county health official to
unilaterally issue measures to respond to a communicable disease,
these ordinances are preempted by state law.
89.

Conflict preemption applies to these ordinances.

90.
These ordinances supposedly authorize the County
Health Director to unilaterally create infectious-disease prevention
measures, but in so doing, these ordinances directly conflict with Neb.
Rev. Stat. § 71-1631(10)’s requirement that DHHS must approve any
such measures.
91.

Field preemption also applies to these ordinances.

92.
The legislature has given broad oversight of infectiousdisease prevention measures to DHHS.
93.
The extensive oversight and control afforded DHHS
indicates that, subject to an exception for joint city-county boards of
health that does not apply in this case, DHHS approval is necessary
for local public health departments or their officials to adopt measures
that seek to control communicable diseases.
94.
Because these ordinances are preempted by state law,
Defendants cannot rely on them to issue the mask mandate.
Fourth Cause of Action – The mask mandate violates Article XI,
Section 5 of the Nebraska Constitution.
95.
Plaintiffs incorporate all prior allegations within this
cause of action.
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96.
City powers exercised under home-rule charters are “subject to the Constitution and laws of the state.” Neb. Const. art. XI, § 5.
97.
As explained above, the mask mandate violates state law
and thereby also violates Article XI, Section 5 of the Nebraska Constitution.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray:
A.
For a judgment declaring the operative “COVID-19
Prevention Order – Mask Requirement” void and unlawful;
B.
For a judgment declaring that Dr. Huse was without
jurisdiction or authority to issue the operative “COVID-19 Prevention
Order – Mask Requirement” and that her issuance of that mandate is
therefore void and unlawful;
C.
For temporary and permanent injunctive relief enjoining
Defendants from enforcing any and all operative “COVID-19
Prevention Order – Mask Requirement”;
D.
For temporary and permanent injunctive relief enjoining
Defendants from issuing any subsequent public health measures in
violation of state law; and
E.
For such other, further, and different relief as shall be
just and equitable.
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Respectfully submitted this 12th day of January, 2022.
NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; DR. GARY J.
ANTHONE, in his official capacity
as the Director of Public Health
and Chief Medical Officer of the
Nebraska Department of Health
and Human Services; and
DOUGLAS J. PETERSON,
Attorney General of the State of
Nebraska, Plaintiffs.
By:

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General, #18146

By:

/s/ Jennifer A. Huxoll
Jennifer A. Huxoll, Bar #20406
James A. Campbell, Bar #26934
Phoebe L. Gydesen, Bar #26333
Justin J. Hall, Bar #26161
Timothy M. Young, Bar #26880
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln NE 68509-8920
Tel. (402) 471-2682
Fax. (402) 471-4725
Jennifer.Huxoll@nebraska.gov
Jim.Campbell@nebraska.gov
Phoebe.Gydesen@nebraska.gov
Tim.Young@nebraska.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiffs.
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EXHIBIT A

